PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg PA 17105-3265



Public Meeting held August 25, 2005

Commissioners Present:


Wendell F. Holland, Chairman


James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman


Bill Shane


Kim Pizzingrilli

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




M-00041858
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff



v.
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TENTATIVE FORM ORDER 


Before the Commission for disposition is the Settlement Agreement filed November 19, 2004, between the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) and the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW).  Prosecutory Staff and PGW have filed the November 19, 2004 Settlement Agreement to terminate an informal investigation regarding PGW’s violation of its tariff while terminating gas service to a residential account.  

Background 


On January 8, 2003, Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation surrounding PGW’s termination of a residential account, 3041 N. Carlisle Street, Philadelphia, PA, wherein a resident, Mr. O’Kelly Barlow, was found dead on December 4, 2002.  The cause of death of Mr. Barlow was heart disease and hypothermia.  See Agreement at 2.  Prosecutory Staff initiated the investigation at the request of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS).  BCS conducted preliminary discussions with PGW and those discussions revealed that PGW terminated Mr. Barlow’s gas utility service on Friday, November 1, 2002.  BCS, thereafter, requested the informal investigation in accordance with the Commission’s procedures regarding cold-weather related deaths.  Id.


As a result of Prosecutory Staff’s investigation, it was found that on October 30, 2001, PGW initiated a gas account for Mr. O’Kelly Barlow at 3041 N. Carlisle Street, Philadelphia, PA.  PGW used the date July 24, 1997 as the effective date of the account.  (Agreement at 2).  PGW immediately issued a bill in the amount of $2,524.91 for the period July 24, 1997 through July 15, 1999.  PGW also issued a bill in the amount of $4,585.69 for the period from July 15, 1999 through October 15, 2001.  (Agreement at 3).  The customer made no payments on either of the bills.  Id.



PGW attempted to terminate service to the customer on 
April 2, 2002, June 3, 2002, and August 5, 2002, but repeatedly failed to establish contact with the customer or to complete the termination process.  (Agreement at 3).  PGW issued a termination notice on October 7, 2002 and on Friday, November 1, 2002, PGW collectors went to the customer’s property in an attempt to make personal contact in accordance with the utility’s tariff termination procedures.  The PGW collectors were unsuccessful in contacting the customer.  However, instead of leaving a 24-hour notice (required by PGW tariff), the collectors made the immediate, but erroneous, determination that the property was vacant, open, abandoned and terminated the service, even though PGW’s records indicated that it did not have contact with the customer.  (Agreement at 3).  



Prosecutory Staff advises that interviews during the investigation and written documents provided by PGW indicated that service was terminated based on PGW’s information and belief that the customer had moved and the property was vacant, open and abandoned.  Nevertheless, Mr. Barlow was subsequently found deceased in the residence on December 4, 2004.  (Agreement at 3).  Also, PGW’s records list non-payment (not vacancy, open property or abandoned) as the grounds for termination.   PGW could not explain these discrepancies.  Id.



During the investigation, PGW submitted documentation that it had made attempts to contact the customer by telephone on April 10, 2002, 
June 11, 2002, August 13, 2002, and October 15, 2002.  This information also was reflected in the computer records provided by PGW.  However, during the course of the investigation, PGW admitted that it did not have a telephone number for the customer and that its statement, both verbal and written, that it had attempted to make telephone contact with the customer was incorrect.  (Agreement, para. 16).  Also, even though PGW terminated service on November 1, 2002, and knew the property was vacant after December 4, 2002, it continued to bill this account and assess late payment charges until May, 2003.  PGW, ultimately, wrote off $11,320.91 from this account.      



Based on the information provided, Prosecutory Staff takes the position that had this matter proceeded to litigation, Prosecutory Staff would have contended that PGW violated certain provisions of its Commission-approved tariff and the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-3316.  Those provisions were:

(a)
PGW failed to establish or document grounds to terminate the service to Mr. Barlow - a violation of PGW Tariff Section 4.11 (Service Termination); see also  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;


(b)
PGW terminated service on Friday, November 1, 2002.  PGW’s tariff specifically prohibits termination of service on Friday except for safety-related reasons – a violation of PGW Tariff Section 4.12(a) (Non-Termination Periods); see also  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;


(c)
PGW terminated service without first attempting to make personal contact with the customer - a violation of PGW Tariff Section 4.24 (First Attempt to Avoid Shut Off of a Residential Account Through Personal Contact); see also  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;

(d)
PGW terminated service without making a second attempt at making personal contact – a violation of PGW Tariff Section 4.25 (Second Attempt to Avoid Shut Off of a Residential Account Through Personal Contact); see also  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;


(e)
PGW repeatedly initiated its termination process without completing it – a violation of PGW Tariff Section 4.29 (Limitation on Use of Termination Notice); see also 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;


(f)
PGW failed to provide reasonable and adequate service by not following through on initiated service termination procedures on three separate occasions and allowed the account to accumulate an arrearage that ultimately reached over $11,000.000 – a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501;


(g)
PGW failed to provide complete and accurate information to the Commission.  During the course of the investigation, PGW failed to provide complete, adequate, and timely information to Prosecutory Staff – if proven, a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 505 (Duty to Furnish Information to Commission).
Discussion 

A.
Settlement Terms 



Prosecutory Staff and PGW advise that they have agreed to the following settlement terms:  PGW will eliminate its practice of terminating service based solely on the belief that a property is vacant, open and abandoned.  PGW has submitted a procedure to deal with this issue to the Commission’s BCS and the procedure appears satisfactory to the BCS.  PGW further agrees and has revised its billing procedures so that the company can more efficiently cease billing an account after service has been terminated.  Final bills will be issued based on the last obtained reading and will be adjusted when the company obtains a confirmed final reading.  As part to the proposed settlement of this investigation, PGW agrees to the payment of a civil penalty in the total amount of $7,000.00, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, which is allocated as follows:



(1)
$1,000.00 for terminating service without proper grounds for the termination;


(2)
$1,000.00 for terminating service on Friday, November 1, 2002, contrary to its tariff; 


(3)
$1,000.00 for terminating gas utility service without first attempting to make personal contact with the customer by visiting the property since the customer did not have a telephone;



(4)
$1,000.00 for terminating service without making a second attempt at making personal contact as required by PGW’s tariff;



(5)
$1,000.00 for violating Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code by failing to provide reasonable and adequate service by initiating and not following through on three separate occasions, termination procedures which permitted the account to accumulate an arrearage in excess of $11,000.00;    



(6)
$2,000.00 for violating 66 Pa. C.S. § 505 by failing to provide complete and accurate information to the Commission during the course of the investigation.  (Agreement at 7).


Also, Prosecutory Staff and PGW state that within ninety (90) days from the date of this Agreement, PGW will commence training all current Field Collectors and Field Collection Supervisors in shutoff issues and procedures including, but not limited to, shut offs that involve properties that appear to be vacant and/or abandoned.  Newly hired and/or assigned field collection personnel will receive this training at the time they begin their employment in the position.  Training for current collection personnel will be completed by February 28, 2005.  (Agreement at 8).  The Agreement sets forth a list of subject areas which will be covered, including factors to determine whether a property is vacant or abandoned.  Id.



The Parties submit that the Agreement comports with the standards set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi) and should be approved as in the public interest.  (Agreement at 9-10).



The Settlement Agreement additionally contains the following disclaimer provision: that nothing contained in the Agreement is considered to act with prejudice to any position which a party may adopt during any subsequent proceeding of whatever nature.  (Agreement at 10-11).  The Agreement also provides that if the Commission fails to approve the settlement, or any of the terms or conditions set forth, without modification, addition, or deletion, either Party may elect to withdraw from the Agreement by filing a response within twenty (20) days of the entry date of a Tentative or Final Order.   

B.
Disposition   



Section 3.113 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 3.113, entitled “Resolution of Informal Investigations,” states, in pertinent part that: 
(a)  The Commission staff may conduct informal investigations in appropriate circumstances regarding the condition and management of a public utility or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction.  The informal investigations are typically undertaken to gather data or to substantiate allegations of potential violations of the act and may be conducted with or without hearing.



*          *          *

(c)  To reconcile the Commission’s authority to undertake informal investigations with or without hearing and the Legislature’s findings regarding the adverse consequences of secrecy in public affairs [52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)], the Commission will proceed as follows when a quorum of its members meet to discuss termination of an informal investigation:
(1)  When the Commission staff determines that no violation or potential violation of the act has occurred, the informal investigation will be terminated by letter.
(2)  When the Commission staff determines that a violation or potential violation of the act has occurred and when formal action is deemed to be warranted, the Commission staff will initiate a docketed on-the-record proceeding to resolve the issues.
(3)  When the utility, or other person or corporation subject to its jurisdiction, has committed to undertake action in order to address or remedy a violation or potential violation of the act or to resolve another perceived deficiency at the utility, in the form of a settlement with the Commission staff or other resolution of the matter, the Commission's adoption of the settlement or approval of the utility’s action will be considered at public meeting.  Except for staff reports which advise the Commission as to the action it should take and other documents covered by a specific legal privilege, documents relied upon by the Commission in reaching its determination shall be made part of the public record.  The Commission's decision to adopt the settlement or to approve the utility’s action will be in the form of a tentative decision that recites the relevant facts and the Commission's conclusions, and provides other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to submit exceptions thereon or to take other action provided for under law.


The Settlement Agreement before us for consideration involves the imposition of civil penalties totaling $7,000.00, as well as PGW’s commitment to implement procedures and training relative to educating its field collection personnel in matters involving termination, particularly with regard to properties that may appear vacant.  (Agreement at 8).   



The amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations is determined in accordance with the standards set forth in Rosi.
  These standards have been adapted to generically apply to all utility types.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Under the standards of Rosi, the Commission considers the following factors:

1.  Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.  Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.  The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.  Other relevant factors. 



We shall consider the above-cited standards derived from Rosi:

(1)
Whether the Violation is Intentional or Negligent


The Parties assert that the first criterion of Rosi cannot be applied to this case because it is a settled matter.  (Agreement at 9).



On consideration of the Settlement Agreement, we acknowledge the amicable resolution of this matter and do not apply the first criterion of Rosi.  The Commission has a policy of encouraging settlements that are in the public interest as they avoid the time, expense, and uncertainty of litigation.  52 Pa. Code 
§ 5.231.



 


The second and third criteria of Rosi are not applicable to the circumstances of this case.  Those criteria were appropriate in the instance of “slamming” violations. 


(2)  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.



This criterion of Rosi is not applicable in this case.


(3)  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.



This criterion of Rosi is not applicable in this case.

   

(4) 
The Number of Customers Affected and the Duration of the Violation




The Parties note that only one customer was involved in this matter.  (Agreement at 9).


While only one customer was involved in the present investigation, the seriousness of the effect of the alleged violations is of great concern to this Commission.  We view this standard of Rosi as most related to PGW’s alleged failure to provide notice of termination, not engaging in a follow-up of termination procedures which were initiated, and failure to maintain the necessary customer contact to verify the occupancy of the account residence in question.  The civil penalties related to these infractions as proposed in the Agreement total $5,000.00.                                            See Agreement at 7.


In light of the seriousness of these actions, we shall, as noted below, modify the proposed Settlement Agreement consistent with our discussion of the Rosi criteria below.        


(5)
 Whether the Penalty Arises from a Settlement or a Litigated Proceeding
 



The proposed civil penalties arise from a negotiated settlement.  The parties submit that the fifth criterion of Rosi is of pivotal importance.  (Agreement at 9).  The Parties state that they specifically reviewed the number of customers affected, the compliance history of the company, the company’s cooperation with the Commission, and the amount necessary, not only to deter future violations, but to recognize possible violations in the past.  Thus, the signatories state that the Settlement Agreement was negotiated over several meetings and the Parties represent that it is a fair and equitable accord that is in the public interest.  Id.


While we acknowledge that the penalty arose from a settlement, we shall, consistent with our discussion below, modify the applicable civil penalties in this matter.
    



(6)
 The Compliance History of the Regulated Entity Which Committed the Violation 


The Parties advise that the Settlement Agreement has taken into consideration the compliance history of PGW.  (Agreement at 9).  We take official notice that PGW has been the subject of recent proceedings involving its meter reading and billing practices.  See Roderick Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-01184412, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 27 (Order entered April 15, 2004) (Berry); and Lewis v. Philadelphia Gas Works, 98 PAPUC 399 (2003) (Lewis).  These cases raise substantial concerns relative to the practices of PGW with regard to the frequency with which it reads its customers’ meters or, otherwise, maintains necessary customer contact for purposes of accurate billing and shut-off proceedings.  As part of the resolution of this investigation, PGW agrees to revise its practices and procedures relating to termination of service on the belief that a property is vacant.  (Agreement at 6).  We find this provision to be an integral component of our consideration of settlement and proposed modification of the Agreement.       


(7)
 Whether the Regulated Entity Cooperated with the Commission
 





Prosecutory Staff does not specifically address this component of the Rosi standards.  Prosecutory Staff explains that in the process of negotiating this Settlement Agreement, all of the Rosi factors were considered.  (Agreement at 9).



On consideration of this standard of Rosi, we conclude that the Settlement Agreement, as constituted, fails to comport with this standard and cannot be approved as in the public interest.  At paragraph 16 of the Settlement Agreement, the following is noted:  

16.
During this investigation the Company submitted documentation that indicated it had made telephone attempts to contact the customer on April 10, 2002, June 11, 2002, August 13, 2002, and October 15, 2002.  This is also reflected in the computer records provided by the Company.  However, during the course of the investigation the Company eventually admitted that it did not have a telephone number for the customer and that its statements, both verbal and written, that it had attempted to make telephone contact were incorrect.



We find the above averment, if proven, to constitute a substantial and egregious violation of the Public Utility Code, Section 505.  This averment, if proven, significantly affects the integrity of the Commission’s investigative process and severely undermines the good faith cooperation that is expected from all utilities regulated by this agency.  The civil penalty associated with this infraction is $2,000.00 according to the Agreement.  We disagree that this fine is at parity with other infractions of this nature, and we also disagree that the fine is substantial enough to act as a deterrent to future conduct of this nature.



Based on the foregoing, we shall reject this proposed provision.  We shall tentatively approve a modification of the total civil penalty applied in this matter which shall also address the violation of Section 505 of the Public Utility Code.


(8)
 The Amount Necessary to Deter Future Violations
 



As noted, Prosecutory Staff balanced past Commission decisions imposing civil penalties in arriving at the total civil penalty amount of $7,000.00.  We shall modify the proposed Settlement Agreement under the fifth, seventh, and ninth, infra, standards of Rosi.   In light of these modifications, we conclude that this component of Rosi has been met.  
 





(9)
 Past Commission Decisions in Similar Situations
 



Given the particular circumstances of this investigation, we find that the civil penalties proposed in the Settlement Agreements are not consistent with the public interest, due to the egregious nature of the alleged violations.  The civil penalties in this proceeding are inadequate and send the wrong signal to PGW and every other public utility under our jurisdiction that provides service essential for the health and safety of its customers.  On consideration of the applicable standards of Rosi, we conclude that a civil penalty, under these circumstances, totaling $50,000 would be appropriate and consistent with prior Commission decisions.  See Pa. PUC v. PECO, Docket No. M-890239 (Order entered December 15, 1989).



Public utilities are required under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code to “…furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service…as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.” 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  While the Commission has a long standing practice of encouraging settlements, we remind the signatories that the overriding Commission consideration of any proposed settlement is whether the proposed settlement is in the public interest. 52 Pa. Code § 5.231.



Also, our approval of the instant Settlement Agreement, as modified by the amount of the civil penalty imposed on PGW, is grounded in the commitment of PGW to implement procedures to revise its billing procedures.    


 

(10)
 Other Relevant Factors


On consideration of the positions of Prosecutory Staff and PGW, we conclude, based on the information presently before us, that with (1) the imposition of a civil penalty, which will be modified to total $50,000.00, should the Parties accept the modification; and (2) PGW’s agreement to implement important revisions to its procedures, the Settlement Agreement as modified warrants approval in light of the facts of this investigation.

Conclusion


We have reviewed the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the relevant provisions of the Public Utility Code.  Based on the information presently before us, we are satisfied that the terms of the Settlement Agreement, modified consistent with the provisions of this Opinion and Order, are reasonable and that the Commission’s approval of the Settlement Agreement, subject to the said 
modification, is in the public interest.   Resolution of the instant investigation, under the terms expressed in the Settlement Agreement as modified, will avoid the time, expense and uncertainty of further litigation with respect to the issues raised in the investigation.  Moreover, the Settlement Agreement recognizes that PGW will implement procedures to improve its shut-off procedures; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:




1. 
That the attached Settlement Agreement is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest, expressly subject to the modification of the total civil penalty to be remitted by PGW for violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 505 and 1501, to the amount of $50,000.00.





2. 
That all persons having an interest in this proceeding shall have twenty (20) days, from the date of entry of this Tentative Order, within which to file a response to this Tentative Order.



3. 
That absent adverse comment within the 20-day comment period, this Tentative Order shall then become final without further Order of this Commission.




4. 
That a copy of this Tentative Order together with the attached Settlement Agreement shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION 






James J. McNulty,






Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:
August 25, 2005
ORDER ENTERED:
October 20, 2005

	�	PGW terminated service on the grounds that the property appeared to be vacant, open, and abandoned.  Vacancy is not a ground for termination in PGW’s tariff.  (Agreement at 4). 


	�	We note that in a separate proceeding, the Commission has proposed to substantively revise the manner in which the Commission will review proposed settlements of informal investigations.  The Policy Statement expresses an intent that parties in settlement cases be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest.  Proposed Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered August 12, 2005).


 


	�	Those standards are, as follows: (2) whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account; (3) whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming. 
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